
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PARAMOUNT UNIFIED  

SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 

Audit Report 
 

STANDARDIZED TESTING AND 

REPORTING PROGRAM 
 

Chapter 828, Statutes of 1997 
 

July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2004 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

JOHN CHIANG 
California State Controller 

 

 

 

 

March 2010 
 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

March 26, 2010 

 

 

Alicia Anderson, President 

Board of Education 

Paramount Unified School District 

15110 California Avenue 

Paramount, CA  90723 

 

Dear Ms. Anderson: 

 

The State Controller’s Office audited the costs claimed by Paramount Unified School District for 

the legislatively mandated Standardized Testing and Reporting Program (Chapter 828, Statutes 

of 1997) for the period of July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2004. 

 

The district claimed $801,799 for the mandated program. Our audit disclosed that $547,400 is 

allowable and $254,399 is unallowable. The costs are unallowable primarily because the district 

claimed unsupported costs, underclaimed materials and supplies costs, and understated revenue 

offsets. The State made no payment to the district. The State will pay allowable costs claimed 

that exceed the amount paid, totaling $547,400, contingent upon available appropriations. 

 

If you disagree with the audit findings, you may file an Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC) with 

the Commission on State Mandates (CSM). The IRC must be filed within three years following 

the date that we notify you of a claim reduction. You may obtain IRC information at the CSM’s 

Web site at www.csm.ca.gov/docs/IRCForm.pdf. 

 

If you have any questions, please contact Jim L. Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, at 

(916) 323-5849. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Original signed by 

 

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD 

Chief, Division of Audits 

 

JVB/vb 

 

http://www.csm.ca.gov/docs/IRCForm.pdf


 

Alicia Anderson, President -2- March 26, 2010 

 

 

 

cc: David J. Verdugo, Ed.D., Superintendent 

  Paramount Unified School District 

 Darline P. Robles, Ph.D. County Superintendent of Schools 

  Los Angeles County Office of Education 

 Scott Hannan, Director 

  School Fiscal Services Division 

  California Department of Education 

 Carol Bingham, Director 

  Fiscal Policy Division 

  California Department of Education 

 Thomas Todd, Principal Program Budget Analyst 

  Education Systems Unit 

  Department of Finance 

 Ginny Brummels, Section Manager 

  Division of Accounting and Reporting 

  State Controller’s Office 

 

 



Paramount Unified School District Standardized Testing and Reporting Program 

 

Contents 
 

 

Audit Report 

 

Summary ............................................................................................................................  1 

 

Background ........................................................................................................................  1 

 

Objective, Scope, and Methodology .................................................................................  2 

 

Conclusion ..........................................................................................................................  2 

 

Views of Responsible Official ...........................................................................................  2 

 

Restricted Use ....................................................................................................................  3 

 

Schedule 1—Summary of Program Costs ...........................................................................  4 

 

Findings and Recommendations ...........................................................................................  6 

 

 



Paramount Unified School District Standardized Testing and Reporting Program 

-1- 

Audit Report 
 

The State Controller’s Office (SCO) audited the costs claimed by 

Paramount Unified School District for the legislatively mandated 

Standardized Testing and Reporting Program (Chapter 828, Statutes of 

1997) for the period of July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2004.  
 

The district claimed $801,799 for the mandated program. Our audit 

disclosed that $547,400 is allowable and $254,399 is unallowable. The 

costs are unallowable primarily because the district claimed unsupported 

costs, underclaimed materials and supplies costs, and understated 

revenue offsets. The State made no payment to the district. The State will 

pay allowable costs claimed that exceed the amount paid, totaling 

$547,400, contingent upon available appropriations. 
 

 

Chapter 828, Statutes 1997, amended Education Code sections 60607, 

60609, 60615, and 60630 and added Education Code sections 60640-

60641, and 60643. Chapter 8282, Statutes 1997, and the implementing 

regulations at California Code of Regulations, Title 5, sections 850 

through 904, established the Standardized Testing and Reporting (STAR) 

Program related to achievement testings that school districts must 

administer to pupils in the State.  
 

The STAR program requires school districts, between March 15 and 

May 15 each year, to test all students in grades 2 through 11 with a 

nationally normed achievement test as designated by the State Board of 

Education. School districts administered the Stanford Achievement Test 

Ninth Edition (SAT-9) test in English to all pupils enrolled in grades 2 

through 11 from fiscal year (FY) 1997-98 through FY 2001-02. The 

California Achievement Test, Sixth Edition Survey (CAT/6) replaced the 

SAT-9 test effective for FY 2002-03. School districts administered the 

CAT/6 test in English to all pupils enrolled in grades 2 through 11 for FY 

2002-03 and FY 2003-04. In addition, school districts administered an 

additional test—the Spanish Assessment of Basic Education, Second 

Edition (SABE/2)—to every Spanish-speaking pupil of limited English 

proficiency who was enrolled in grades 2 through 11 if the pupil was 

initially enrolled in any public school in the state fewer than 12 months 

prior to the date that the English language SAT-9 test was given. School 

districts are also required to engage in numerous activities related to test 

administration and reporting.  
 

On August 24, 2000, the Commission on State Mandates (CSM) 

determined that the legislation imposed a state mandate reimbursable 

under Government Code section 17561.  
 

The program’s parameters and guidelines establish the state mandate and 

define reimbursement criteria. The CSM adopted the parameters and 

guidelines on January 24, 2002. In compliance with Government Code 

section 17558, the SCO issues claiming instructions, to assist local 

agencies and school districts in claiming mandated program reimbursable 

costs. 

Summary 

 

Background 



Paramount Unified School District Standardized Testing and Reporting Program 

-2- 

We conducted the audit to determine whether costs claimed represent 

increased costs resulting from the Standardized Testing and Reporting 

Program for the period of July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2004. 

 

Our audit scope included, but was not limited to, determining whether 

costs claimed were supported by appropriate source documents, were not 

funded by another source, and were not unreasonable and/or excessive. 

 

We conducted this performance audit under the authority of Government 

Code sections 12410, 17558.5, and 17561. We did not audit the district’s 

financial statements. We conducted the audit in accordance with 

generally accepted government auditing standards. Those standards 

require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient, 

appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and 

conclusions based on our audit objectives. We believe that the evidence 

obtained provides a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions 

based on our audit objectives. 

 

We limited our review of the district’s internal controls to gaining an 

understanding of the transaction flow and claim preparation process as 

necessary to develop appropriate auditing procedures. 

 
 

Our audit disclosed instances of noncompliance with the requirements 

outlined above. These instances are described in the accompanying 

Summary of Program Costs (Schedule 1) and in the Findings and 

Recommendations section of this report. 

 

For the audit period, Paramount Unified School District claimed 

$801,799 for costs of the Standardized Testing and Reporting Program. 

Our audit disclosed that $547,400 is allowable and $254,399 is 

unallowable. 

 

The State made no payment to the district. Our audit disclosed that 

$547,400 is allowable. The State will pay allowable costs claimed that 

exceed the amount paid, totaling $547,400, contingent upon available 

appropriations. 

 

 

We issued a draft audit report on January 27, 2010. We contacted Ranita 

Browning, Director of Fiscal Services, by telephone on February 17, 

2010. Ms. Browning declined to respond to the draft report. 

 

 
  

Objective, Scope, 

and Methodology 

Conclusion 

Views of 

Responsible 

Official 



Paramount Unified School District Standardized Testing and Reporting Program 

-3- 

This report is solely for the information and use of Paramount Unified 

School District, the Los Angeles County Office of Education, the 

California Department of Education, the California Department of 

Finance, and the SCO; it is not intended to be and should not be used by 

anyone other than these specified parties. This restriction is not intended 

to limit distribution of this report, which is a matter of public record. 

 

 

Original signed by 
 

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD 

Chief, Division of Audits 

 

March 26, 2010 

 

 

Restricted Use 



Paramount Unified School District Standardized Testing and Reporting Program 

-4- 

Schedule 1— 

Summary of Program Costs 

July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2004 
 

 

Cost Elements  

Actual Costs 

Claimed  

Allowable 

per Audit  

Audit 

Adjustment  Reference
 1
 

July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2000         

Direct costs:         

Salaries and benefits  $ 124,889  $ 111,085  $ (13,804)  Finding 1 

Materials and supplies   73,077   71,869   (1,208)  Finding 2 

Total direct costs   197,966   182,954   (15,012)   

Indirect costs   8,414   7,775   (639)  Findings 1, 2 

Total direct and indirect costs   206,380   190,729   (15,651)   

Less offsetting savings/reimbursements   (27,360)   (29,087)   (1,727)  Finding 3 

Total program costs  $ 179,020   161,642  $ (17,378)   

Less amount paid by the State     —     

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid  $ 161,642     

July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2001         

Direct costs:         

Salaries and benefits  $ 206,160  $ 109,847  $ (96,313)  Finding 1 

Materials and supplies   5,658   5,167   (491)  Finding 2 

Total direct costs   211,818   115,014   (96,804)   

Indirect costs   11,099   6,027   (5,072)  Findings 1, 2 

Total direct and indirect costs   222,917   121,041   (101,876)   

Less offsetting savings/reimbursements   (31,360)   (24,288)   7,072  Finding 3 

Total program costs  $ 191,557   96,753  $ (94,804)   

Less amount paid by the State     —     

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid  $ 96,753     

July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2002         

Direct costs:         

Salaries and benefits  $ 139,643  $ 125,438  $ (14,205)  Finding 1 

Materials and supplies   —   7,642   7,642  Finding 2 

Total direct costs   139,643   133,080   (6,563)   

Indirect costs   12,275   11,698   (577)  Findings 1, 2 

Total direct and indirect costs   151,918   144,778   (7,140)   

Less offsetting savings/reimbursements   (32,977)   (25,235)   7,742  Finding 3 

Less allowable costs that exceed costs claimed 
2
   —   (602)   (602)   

Total program costs  $ 118,941   118,941  $ —   

Less amount paid by the State     —     

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid  $ 118,941     



Paramount Unified School District Standardized Testing and Reporting Program 

-5- 

Schedule 1 (continued) 
 

 

Cost Elements  

Actual Costs 

Claimed  

Allowable 

per Audit  

Audit 

Adjustment  Reference
 1
 

July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2003         

Direct costs:         

Salaries and benefits  $ 212,132  $ 129,711  $ (82,421)  Finding 1 

Materials and supplies   —   5,678   5,678  Finding 2 

Total direct costs   212,132   135,389   (76,743)   

Indirect costs   14,828   9,464   (5,364)  Findings 1, 2 

Total direct and indirect costs   226,960   144,853   (82,107)   

Less offsetting savings/reimbursements   —   (60,110)   (60,110)  Finding 3 

Total program costs  $ 226,960   84,743  $ (142,217)   

Less amount paid by the State     —     

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid  $ 84,743     

July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2004         

Direct costs:         

Salaries and benefits  $ 112,609  $ 117,000  $ 4,391  Finding 1 

Materials and supplies   —   5,570   5,570  Finding 2 

Total direct costs   112,609   122,570   9,961   

Indirect costs   6,115   6,655   540  Findings 1, 2, 3 

Total direct and indirect costs   118,724   129,225   10,501   

Less offsetting savings/reimbursements   (33,403)   (31,383)   2,020  Finding 3 

Less allowable costs that exceed costs claimed 
2
   —   (12,521)   (12,521)   

Total program costs  $ 85,321   85,321  $ —   

Less amount paid by the State     —     

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid  $ 85,321     

Summary:  July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2004         

Direct costs:         

Salaries and benefits  $ 795,433  $ 593,081  $ (202,352)   

Materials and supplies   78,735   95,926   17,191   

Total direct costs   874,168   689,007   (185,161)   

Indirect costs   52,731   41,619   (11,112)   

Total direct and indirect costs   926,899   730,626   (196,273)   

Less offsetting savings/reimbursements   (125,100)   (170,103)   (45,003)   

Less allowable costs that exceed costs claimed 
2
   —   (13,123)   (13,123)   

Total program costs  $ 801,799   547,400  $ (254,399)   

Less amount paid by the State     —     

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid  $ 547,400     
 

_________________________ 

1 See the Findings and Recommendations section. 

2 Government Code section 17568 stipulates that the State will not reimburse any claim more than one year after 

the filing deadline specified in the SCO’s claiming instructions. That deadline has expired for FY 2003-04, 

FY 2004-05, and FY 2005-06.  



Paramount Unified School District Standardized Testing and Reporting Program 

-6- 

Findings and Recommendations 
 

The district claimed $795,433 in salaries and benefits for the audit 

period. We determined that $593,081 is allowable and $202,352 is 

unallowable. The related unallowable indirect costs are $12,406. The 

unallowable costs consist of the difference between unsupported costs 

and allowable costs developed during the audit through alternative 

methodologies. 

 

The following table summarizes the unallowable salaries and benefits by 

reimbursable activities and related indirect costs:  
 

  Fiscal Year   

  1999-2000  2000-01  2001-02  2002-03  2003-04  Total 

Salaries and benefits:             

Training, policies, 

and procedures  $ 8,123  $ 2,860  $ 3,303  $ 8,122  $ 5,388  $ 27,796 

Pretest and post-

test coordination  (23,586)  (88,377)  (12,703)  (63,962)  11,016  (177,612) 

Test administration  (4,719)  (10,191)  (5,413)  (17,395)  (7,904)  (45,622) 

Reporting and 

recordkeeping  6,378  (605)  608  (9,186)  (4,109)  (6,914) 

Total salaries and 

benefits  (13,804)  (96,313)  (14,205)  (82,421)  4,391  (202,352) 

Indirect costs  (587)  (5,047)  (1,249)  (5,761)  238  (12,406) 

Audit adjustment  $ (14,391)  $ (101,360)  $ (15,454)  $ (88,182)  $ 4,629  $ (214,758) 

 

The district claimed costs that were inadequately supported (i.e., the 

district submitted time records to support its reimbursable claims for 

STAR activities that were provided by school sites that completed them 

after the end of the district’s fiscal year). The district did not provide any 

source documents to support and validate mandated hours reported on 

the time records. 

 

For fiscal year (FY) 1997-98 through FY 2001-02, the district gave the 

SCO auditors forms with the header “Standardized Testing and 

Reporting: Site Coordinator (January 2, 1998-2002)” to support hours 

claimed by district staff. The forms report estimated annual hours spent 

by district staff performing reimbursable activities. They were 

completed, signed, and dated in July 2002. The district did not provide 

any source documents to support the actual employee time spent or that 

the work performed related to the mandated program. 

 

For FY 2002-03 through FY 2003-04, the district provided time records 

to support hours recorded on its cost claim. The hours reported on the 

time records were validated through test site interviews and the review of 

a district’s assessment technician time records. 

 

The district claimed salary and benefit costs for administering the 

following STAR tests: (1) California Standards Tests (CST); 

(2) California Alternate Performance Assessment (CAPA); (3) California 

Achievement Test, Sixth Edition Survey (CAT/6 Survey); and 

(4) Spanish Assessment of Basic Education, Second Edition (SABE/2). 

The CST and CAPA tests are not reimbursable because they were not 

FINDING 1— 

Unallowable salaries 

and benefits 



Paramount Unified School District Standardized Testing and Reporting Program 

-7- 

pled in the test claim that created this mandate. The district accounted for 

the costs of the STAR tests collectively, without separately identifying 

costs by test, except for testing administration. Consequently, district 

personnel were not able to calculate the reimbursable portion based on its 

time records. During the audit, the district determined the percentages of 

the tests that related to the mandate (SAT-9, CAT/6, and SABE/2) based 

on the California Department of Education STAR Web site. 

 

We worked with the district to develop alternative methodologies to 

determine allowable salaries and benefits for FY 1997-98 through FY 

2001-02 based on FY 2002-03 documentation. FY 2002-03 was used 

because the district provided time records for all school sites. We 

developed a standard time for school site pretest and post-test 

coordination, and reporting and recordkeeping mandate activities. 

A standard time per student tested was developed based on the audited 

allowable hours and the number of students tested. We conducted 

interviews and reviewed time to support mandate STAR activities 

performed at the district’s administrative office for training, pretest and 

post-test coordination, and reporting and recordkeeping. The district 

provided corrected productive hourly rates for staff involved in the 

mandated, including those not listed on the claim, to determine 

reimbursable cost. 

 

We developed ratios for the non-mandate portion of STAR testing costs 

based on the number of students tested, and applied the ratios against the 

total amounts claimed. We determined that the non-reimbursable 

percentage for non-mandated costs was as follows: 30.6% for FY 

1999-2000, 36.7% for FY 2000-01, 35.4% for FY 2001-02, 36.7% for 

FY 2002-03, and 37.8% for FY 2003-04.  

 

The parameters and guidelines (section V.A.(I.) and VI.A.) state the 

following: 
 

Report each employee implementing the reimbursable activities by 

name, job classification, and productive hourly rate (total wages and 

related benefits divided by productive hours). Describe the specific 

reimbursable activities performed and the hours devoted to each 

reimbursable activity performed. 

 

. . . all incurred costs claimed must be traceable to source documents 

that show evidence of the validity and relationship to the reimbursable 

activities. . . . 

 

Recommendation 

 

We recommend that the district ensure that all claimed costs are for 

activities reimbursable under the program’s parameters and guidelines 

and that the costs are properly supported with source documents. 

 

District’s Response 

 

The district declined to respond. 

  



Paramount Unified School District Standardized Testing and Reporting Program 

-8- 

The district claimed $78,735 in materials and supplies for the audit 

period. Our audit determined that the district underclaimed reporting and 

recordkeeping costs relating to mailing student test results by $17,191. 

We worked with the district to identify supported costs and applied the 

non-mandate portion using the percentages identified in Finding 1. 

Related indirect costs total $1,294.  

 

The following table summarizes the audit adjustments: 
 

 Fiscal Year   

 1999-2000  2000-01  2001-02  2002-03  2003-04  Total 

Under/(over)claimed 

materials and 

supplies cost $ (1,208)  $ (491)  $ 7,642  $ 5,678  $ 5,570  $ 17,191 

Indirect costs  (52)  (25)  672  397  302  1,294 

Audit adjustment $ (1,260)  $ (516)  $ 8,314  $ 6,075  $ 5,872  $ 18,485 

 

The parameters and guidelines (sections IV.E., V.A.(2.), and VI.A.) 

state: 
 

The cost of materials and supplies used for reports (including paper and 

envelopes), the cost of postage for mailing reports to parents, and the 

cost of computer programming used for reporting purposes is 

reimbursable under this activity. 

 

Report the cost of materials and supplies that have been consumed or 

expended for the purpose of the reimbursable activities. 

 

. . . all incurred costs claimed must be traceable to source documents 

that show evidence of the validity and relationship to the reimbursable 

activities. . . . 

 

Recommendation 

 

We recommend that the district ensure that all costs are supported by 

appropriate documentation and are reimbursable under the mandate.  

 

District’s Response 

 

The district declined to respond. 

 

 

The district understated offsetting revenues by $45,003 for the audit 

period. 

 

The district misstated the annual STAR apportionments it received from 

the California Department of Education and did not reduce the offsetting 

reimbursements by the non-mandate portion. As a result, the district 

overstated the mandate portion of STAR apportionments by $23,353. 

 

In addition, the district did not offset claimed cost for employees funded 

with restricted resources. Based on the methodology described in 

Finding 1, we determined that $68,356 relates to allowable claimed costs 

funded with restricted resources. 

 

  

FINDING 2— 

Underclaimed 

materials and supplies 

FINDING 3— 

Understated offsetting 

revenues/reimbursements 



Paramount Unified School District Standardized Testing and Reporting Program 

-9- 

The following table shows the overstated offsetting revenues/ 

reimbursements related to STAR apportionments: 
 

  Fiscal Year   

  1999-2000  2000-01  2001-02  2002-03  2003-04  Total 

Overstated STAR program 

apportionments:             

CDE apportionment  $ (27,360)  $ (31,360)  $ (32,977)  $ (33,228)  $ (33,073)  $ (157,998) 

Mandate-related percentage   ×  69.4%   ×  63.3%   ×  64.6%   ×  63.3%   ×  62.2%   

Mandate-related apportionment (18,988)  (19,851)  (21,303)  (21,033)  (20,572)  $ (101,747) 

Less claimed CDE 

apportionment  27,360  31,360  32,977  —  33,403  125,100 

Over/(under)stated STAR 

program apportionments  $ 8,372  $ 11,509  $ 11,674  $ (21,033)  $ 12,831  $ 23,353 

 

The following table shows the understated employee revenue/ 

reimbursements from restricted resources: 
 

  Fiscal Year   

  1999-2000  2000-01  2001-02  2002-03  2003-04  Total 

Employee cost funded with 

restricted resources:             

Salaries and benefits funded 

by restricted funds  $ (13,958)  $ (6,660)  $ (5,595)  $ (57,699)  $ (16,485)  $ (100,397) 

Indirect cost   (593)   (349)    (492)   (4,033)   (895)  (6,362) 

Subtotal  (14,551)  (7,009)  (6,087)  (61,732)  (17,380)  $ (106,759) 

Reimbursable percentage   ×  69.4%   ×  63.3%   ×  64.6%   ×  63.3%   ×  62.2%   

Audit adjustment-

Unreported restricted funding  $ (10,099)  $ (4,437)  $ (3,932)  $ (39,077)  $ (10,811)  $ (68,356) 

 

The following table summarizes the understated offsetting revenues/ 

reimbursements: 
 

  Fiscal Year   

  1999-2000  2000-01  2001-02  2002-03  2003-04  Total 

Summary of audit adjustment:             

Over/(under)stated STAR 

program apportionments  $ 8,372  $ 11,509  $ 11,674  $ (21,033)  $ 12,831  $ 23,353 

Unreported restricted funding  (10,099)  (4,437)  (3,932)  (39,077)  (10,811)  (68,356) 

Audit adjustment  $ (1,727)  $ 7,072  $ 7,742  $ (60,110)  $ 2,020  $ (45,003) 

 

The parameters and guidelines (section VII) state:  

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences in the same program as 

a result of the same statutes or executive orders found to contain the 

mandate shall be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition, 

reimbursement for this mandate received from any source, including 

but not limited to, service fees collected, federal funds, and other state 

funds, shall be identified and deducted from the claim.  

 

Recommendation 
 

We recommend that the district ensure that all applicable revenues are 

offset on its claims against its mandated program costs. 
 

District’s Response 
 

The district declined to respond. 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

State Controller’s Office 

Division of Audits 

Post Office Box 942850 

Sacramento, CA  94250-5874 

 

http://www.sco.ca.gov 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
C09-MCC-005 


